Q' 119!

#### **PROPOSAL**

The undersigned hereby declares, as Bidder, that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that no director or any other officer or employee of the Eastern Municipal Water District is in any manner interested directly or indirectly in this proposal or in the profits to be derived from the contract proposed to be taken; that this bid is made without any connection with any person or persons making a bid for the same purpose; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that he has read the Notice Inviting Bids (or Bidding Information) and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained herein; that he proposes and agrees that if his bid as submitted in the attached sheets, be accepted he will contract in the form so approved and furnish the items called for in accordance with the provisions of said approved form of Agreement and the Specifications and to deliver the same within the time stipulated therein; and that he will accept in full payment therefore the prices named in said Bid Sheet.

The Bidder further agrees, that upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this proposal within 60 days after the day of opening bids (unless otherwise specified in the Notice Inviting Bids or Bidding Information) he will execute and return the Contract in accordance with the proposal as accepted and furnish the required bond(s) within SEVEN (7) days from the date of mailing the Notice of Acceptance of Proposal to him at his address given below, or within such time as allowed by the Engineer; and that upon his failure or refusal to do so within the said time, then the certified or cashier's check or bond accompanying this bid shall become the property of and be retained by the Eastern Municipal Water District as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, and shall be deposited with the Treasurer of said Eastern Municipal Water District as monies belonging to the Eastern Municipal Water District; provided, that if said Bidder shall execute the Contract and furnish the required bond within the time aforesaid, his check or bond shall be returned to him thereafter.

The Bidder further declares that the surety or sureties named in the attached sheet have agreed to furnish bond in form and amount set forth in the accompanying Notice Inviting Bids (or Bidding Information) and paragraph B-6 of the Instructions to Bidders, in the event contract is awarded on basis of this proposal.

INTAU DAPIEIR PONCTOURTION

Company: Ulan Paulite Collo Indulies	I.GV.
Address: 40940 Eleanora Way Murrieta CA	92562 Date: August 22, 2017
By: <u>Brian Keeline</u> (Print Name) (Name should appear below)	(Signature of Owner or Officer required)
Name(s) and Title of Member of Firm or Office of Corporation authorized to enter into a binding Contract:	Address (if different from above)
Brian Keeline - Vice President	
For further details on this proposal, please contact:	
Name:	Address:
Brian Keeline	40940 Eleanora Way Murrieta CA 92562
Email Address:  bkeeline@utah-pacific.com	Telephone: 951-677-9876

#### **BIDDING SHEETS**

The Contractor shall construct the project under these Specifications all in conformance with the Contract Drawings listed in Section P and these Specifications.

The District reserves the right to:

- A. Accept or reject any or all bids on this specification;
- B. Award Contract to the lowest qualified bidder, based on the total bid price:
- C. Waive any defects and informalities.

The District shall be the final authority with regard to whether a bid is responsive to the call for bids and to whether a bidder is a responsible bidder under the conditions of his bid, or for any reason.

The total contract price shall include all work, materials and equipment needed to complete the project as defined in the General Conditions, Section F. The bidder shall include costs for such other items in the most appropriate category (bid item).

The Contractor shall pick up all furnished items at the District yard. Furnished items will be loaded onto the Contractor's truck by the District.

#### **BIDDING SHEETS**

Bid Item	<u>Qty</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Description (Unit Price Written in Words)	Unit Price (Figures)	Total Amount (Figures)
1	1	LS	Mobilization and Approved: Bonds, Insurance, and Schedule of Values (see Section 01026)		
			Forty eight thousand dollars (words)	\$ PRESET	\$ \$48,000
2	1	LS	Furnish and install all necessary material and equipment for the construction of the Paseo Vivora Pipeline Replacement including all C900 fusible PVC 12" pipe, valves, connections, appurtenances, trenching, shoring, backfill, AC pavement removal, replacement and street overlay per City of Menifee encroachment permit and standards, all system shutdowns and piping tie-ins as specified and related work; any dewatering of existing pipelines; and demolition of pipelines including legal removal and disposal; abandonment of existing pipelines including removal and disposal of valves and appurtenances, slurry filling, preparation, approval and implementation of traffic control plans; preparation, approval and implementation work, coordination with City of Menifee; all related work as required; all in accordance with the Contract Drawings and Specifications.	Lump Sum	
			THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$	\$ 881,000
			(words)		

#### **BIDDING SHEETS**

Bid				D	escription	Unit Price	Total Amount
<u>Item</u>	Qty	<u>Unit</u>	(Unit P		Written in Words)	(Figures)	(Figures)
3	1	LS	ADDITION	DR	DEDUCTION	Circle one (If applic	cable):
			ZER	0	DOLLARS	Addition (+)	
						Deduction(-) \$	<b>O</b>
					(words)		
TOTA	L BID	(Basis o	of award)			\$ 929,0	00.00

Addenda and/or Letter of Clarification  By submitting a bid, Bidder certifies that any addenda and letters of clarification issued to these specifications, whether acknowledged or not below, shall be made a part of the contract. Bidder further agrees to perform all labor and services and furnish all materials, tools and appliances necessary for completing the work called out in the addenda or letter of clarification.  Addenda received:  #1 08-16-2017  Letter of Clarification received:  Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017  (Date of Inspection)	ADDITION OR DEDUCTION: Provision is made here addition/deduction in their bid, if desired, to reflect any last addition/deduction, if made, will be proportionately applied to and reflected in the unit prices for payment purposes. If the than one bid item, the proportionate application of the additional agreed upon by the Contractor and the District at the prejob.	minute adjustments in prices. The item(s) (fill in) e addition/deduction affects more
specifications, whether acknowledged or not below, shall be made a part of the contract. Bidder further agrees to perform all labor and services and furnish all materials, tools and appliances necessary for completing the work called out in the addenda or letter of clarification.  Addenda received:  #1 08-16-2017  Letter of Clarification received:  Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	Addenda and/or Letter of Clarification	
specifications, whether acknowledged or not below, shall be made a part of the contract. Bidder further agrees to perform all labor and services and furnish all materials, tools and appliances necessary for completing the work called out in the addenda or letter of clarification.  Addenda received:  #1 08-16-2017  Letter of Clarification received:  Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	By submitting a bid, Bidder certifies that any addenda and les	tters of clarification issued to these
necessary for completing the work called out in the addenda or letter of clarification.  Addenda received: #1 08=16=2017  Letter of Clarification received:  Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	specifications, whether acknowledged or not below, shall be	made a part of the contract. Bidder
Addenda received: #1 08=16=2017  Letter of Clarification received:  Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017		
Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	necessary for completing the work called out in the addenda	or letter of clarification.
Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	Addenda received: #1_08=16=2017	
Person who inspected site of the proposed work as an employee of your firm: (Representative must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)  Brian Keeline  August 17, 2017	Letter of Clarification received:	
must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the company's payroll to be considered a responsive bidder)		
	must have inspected the jobsite and be an employee on the c	
	Brian Keeline	August 17, 2017
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Date of Inspection)

#### **EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL**

No substitution will be permitted without written justification and the approval of the District prior to the bid opening.

PRODUCTS OF MANUFACTURERS LISTED AS EQUALS TO THOSE SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE DISTRICT NO LATER THAN THE TENTH (10TH) DAY PRECEDING THE DATE SET FOR RECEIPT OF BIDS.

#### **NOTE**

Please refer to Special Conditions SC-13 for Specified Equipment with No Equal Substitution.

### BIDDER'S 8-YEAR EXPERIENCE RECORD & RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL

All bidders must provide a detailed 8-year experience record showing successful completion, as a Classification A - General Engineering Contractor and/or Classification C-34 - Pipeline Contractor of at least three (3) similar projects within the last eight (8) years as follows:

- A. Public Works Project
- **B.** Installation of Fusible PVC Water Pipelines

Additionally, bidders must include resumes of key personnel proposed to work on this project when submitting your bid. This information will be critical in meeting requirements as a responsible bidder.

Failure to submit any of the above-mentioned information with your bid "may" deem your bid non-responsive

#### **DETAILED EXPERIENCE RECORD**

PLEASE USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS

The same of the same of		L		Contract of the last of the la	I GENERAL	Curren /
YEAR	TYPE / DESCRIPTION OF WORK		VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED	LOCATION OF WORK (CITY)	CONTACT PERSON Address & phone #	(CONTACT PERSON Address & phone #
2016	ANZA REGIONAL SEWER PHASE III	69	1,949,665.78	TEMECULA	HUNSAKER & ASSOCIATES	E.M.W.D.
				CALIFORNIA	JOHN GASS	ARMANDO ARROYO
	15" PVC - 2,500 LF, 12" VCP - 1,900 LF,				3 HUGHES	2270 TRUMBLE ROAD
	12" PVC 1,200 LF, 6" PVC FORCEMAIN - 3,300 LF				IRVINE, CA 92618	PERRIS, CA 92572
	24" STEEL CASING BORE & JACK - 70 LF				949-583-1010	951-928-3777
2015	EASTSIDE BANKING PRÖJECT PIPELINES AND 96TH STREET EAST TURNOUT MODIFICATIONS	69	2,794,152.00	LITTLEROCK	AECOM	A.V.E.K. WATER AGENCY
				CALIFORNIA	ERIC GARIBAY	MIKE FLOOD
	24" CML&C WSP WATER - 4,275 LF				5001 E. COMMERCENTER DR.	6500 W AVENUE N
_	20° CML&C WSP WATER - 10,389 LF				BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309	PALMDALE, CA 93551
	36" STEEL CASING - 210 LF				661-283-2352	661-878-5383
2012	UNIT RAW WATER PIPELINE PROJECT PHASE 1	69	6,945,181.50	ESCONDIDO	NOLTE ENGINEERING	OLIVENHAIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	48" CML&PC STEEL WATER PIPELINE 16,2291.F			CALIFORNIA	JULIAN PALACIOS	GEORGE BRIEST
	10" PVC C900 WATER 2,289 LF				15070 AVENUE OF SCIENCE #100	1966 OLIVENHAIN ROAD
	48" TUNNEL PIPE INSTALL 435 LF	_			SAN DIEGO, CA 92129	ENCINITAS, CA. 92024
	10" FUSED PVC PIPE INSTALL 335 LF	4			858-385-0500	760-753-6466
2011	WMWD SPEC. NO. W-206	49	507,671.91	MURRIETA	WEBB ASSOCIATES	WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	IVY STREET WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS			CALIFORNIA	BRAD SACKETT	DEREK KAWAII
	12" PVC WTR - 1,368 LF / 12" FUSED INSTALL 945 LF				3788 McCRAY STREET	450 E. ALESSANDRO BLVD.
	8" PVC SEWER - 884 LF / 8" FUSED INSTALL 465 LF				RIVERSIDE, CA 92506	RIVERSIDE, CA 92508
	4" PVC SEWER FORCEMAIN	4			951-686-1070	951-789-5030
2009	EMWD SPEC, NO. 1110P	49	1,086,045.96	MENIFEE	WEBB ASSOCIATES	E.M.W.D.
	MENIFEE LAKES RECYCLED WTR TRANSMISSION			CALIFORNIA	BRUCE DAVIS	BRUCE ROSS
	PIPELINES				3788 McCRAY STREET	2270 TRUMBLE ROAD
	18" PVC C905 & CML&WC RECYCLED WATER				RIVERSIDE, CA 92506	PERRIS, CA 92572
22	18" FUSED PIPE INSTALL 150 LF				951-686-1070	951-928-3777

### RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL (ATTACH HERE)

#### Jason Bent - GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

#### Experience

2006 to Present

Utah Pacific Construction Company General Superintendent

2001 - 2006

Utah Pacific Construction Company Field Superintendent

1998 - 2001

**Utah Pacific Construction Company** Equipment Operator

#### **Projects Built**

	Owner / Agency	Bid Date	Contract Amount	Status
106424 Diaz & Ynez Sewer Repair Project	EMWD	Nov-16	\$ 197,949.00	Completed
1292S SJVRWRF Erosion Mitigation Project	EMWD	Oct-16	\$ 763,000.00	In-Progress
Merrill Avenue Recycled Water & Sewer Improvements	Lennar Homes / City of Ontario	Sep-16	\$ 1,148,592,00	Completed
Gabriella Sewer & Storm Drain Improvements	Lennar Homes / City of Fontana	Aug-16	\$ 1,790,573.79	Completed
Anza Regional Terracina Sewer III	Standard Pacific Homes / EMWD	May-15	\$ 1,949,665.78	Completed
Perris & Elder Booster Pumping Station Demolition	EMWD	Jan-15	\$ 144,000.00	Completed
Eastside Banking Project Pipeline & 96th St. Turnout	AVEK Water Agency	Oct-14	\$ 2,794,152,26	Completed
Whitewood Gravity Sewer Project	EMWD	Jun-13	\$ 4,720,237.64	Completed
Unit AA Raw Water Pipeline	Olivenhain Municipal Water District	Aug-11	\$ 6,945,181.50	Completed
Center Drive Sewer Replacement	Vallecitos Water District	Mar-11	\$ 197,451,37	Completed
Christianitos Storm Drain Repairs	AP Construction	Apr-11	\$ 368,641,41	Completed
Fire Hydrant Installation	EMWD	Mar-11	\$ 39,848.00	Completed
24" DI Waterline Repair at Murrieta Creek	EMWD	Jan-11	\$ 96,556.90	Completed
Santa Margarita Culvert & Road Repair	AP Construction	Dec-10	\$ 62,408.07	Completed
Murrieta Creek Repair - Emergency Response	RCFC & WCD	Dec-10	\$ 99,951.65	Completed
Riverside MGP Remediation Sewer	Pivox Corporation	Sep-10	\$ 113,273.00	Completed
Commonwealth & Kirby St. Removal & Reconstruction	EMWD	Aug-10	\$ 139,694,09	Completed
Recycled Meter Replacement Project - RFP 2376	EMWD	May-10	\$ 140,000.00	Completed
Holt Blvd. Trunk Sewer Phase A Repair	City of Ontario	May-10	\$ 2,729,628.30	Completed
Reclaimed Waterline in Foothill Parkway	City of Corona	Apr-10	\$ 779,356.61	Completed
Del Rio Sewer (Design Build)	EMWD	Jun-09	\$ 2,544,798,49	Completed
Discovery Street Sewer	VWD	Jun-09	\$ 1,538,869.32	Completed
lvy Street Water Sewer Improvements 30" Brine Line Repairs	WMWD	Mar-09	\$ 516,977.27	Completed
Water Sampling Station Upgrades	SAWPA	Feb-09	\$ 29,946,00	Completed
Patriot Park Water & Sewer	EMWD	Feb-09	\$ 128,845,42	Completed
Menifee Lakes Recycled Water Transmission Lines	City of Perris / EMWD EMWD	Aug-08	\$ 80,559.00	Completed
Holt Blvd. Trunk Sewer Phase B	City of Ontario	May-08	\$ 1,086,045.96	Completed
Norwood & College 8" Waterline Replacement	City of Riverside	Apr-08	\$ 2,592,246.91	Completed
Old Town Murrieta Water Service Replacement	WMWD	Apr-08 Dec-08	\$ 227,417.00 \$ 158.088.00	Completed
Barton Nandina Interagency Connection Pipeline	EMWD	Sep-07	,	Completed
Western Historic Murrieta Storm Drain	City of Murrieta	Aug-07	\$ 1,565,442.85 \$ 1,215,310.00	Completed
Scott Road Transmission Waterline	EMWD	Mar-07	\$ 2,862,218.25	Completed Completed
Murrieta Rd 24" Water Transmission Main	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Feb-07	\$ 620,636.75	Completed
Tract 31390 Offsite Sewer & Water	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Feb-07	\$ 539,391.00	Completed
Meadowview Loop Pipeline D1304	RCWD	Mar-07	\$ 349,170.00	Completed
Hewitt St Agricultural Meter & Waterline	Heritage Pacific Homes	Mar-07	\$ 57,336.00	Completed
Clinton Keith Road Interconnection Pipeline	EMWD	Jan-07	\$ 275,267.00	Completed
Hawarden 12" Watermain Replacement	City of Riverside	Dec-06	\$ 639,158.00	Completed
Newport Rd Recycled Water	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Dec-06	\$ 586,769.09	Completed
Tract 28206-1&2 Sewer & Water Improvements	Granite Homes / EMWD	Oct-06	\$ 1,126,293.00	Completed
Callaway Winery Sewer & Equalization Tanks	Allied Domecq SWA Inc.	Aug-06	\$ 491,474.00	Completed
Newport Rd, Goetz Rd & Berea Rd Water & Sewer	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Jun-06	\$ 4,060,648.58	Completed
Rincon Meadows Water, Sewer & Street Improvements	Lewis Homes / City of Chino	Mar-06	\$ 1,295,134.50	Completed
La Sierra 30" Force Main	City of Riverside	Feb-06	\$ 2,574,135.03	Completed
Tract 31591 Sewer & Water Improvements	Granite Homes / EMWD	Jan-06	\$ 370,270.00	Completed
Murrieta Valley Interceptor Trunk Sewer Ph II	RCWD	Oct-05	\$ 1,886,612.53	Completed
Pacific Palms Water & Sewer Improvements	Pacific Communities / EMWD	Jul-05	\$ 6,698,182.00	Completed
Simpson Road Offsite Water & Sewer	Standard Pacific / EMWD	Sep-04	\$ 1,694,309.03	Completed
AD No. 20 Sewer & Water Pipelines	EMWD	Jun-04	\$ 3,380,751.00	Completed
Tierra Shores Water & Sewer Improvements	EMWD	Jan-04	\$ 928,817.00	Completed
Lindenberger 18" Sewer Improvements	Standard Pacific / EMWD	Dec-03	\$ 1,649,548.66	Completed
Menifee 95 Water & Sewer Improvements	Granite / EMWD	Dec-03	\$ 489,443.00	Completed
AD No. 20 KB Home Tract	KB Home / EMWD	Nov-02	\$ 790,814.00	Completed
Ethanac Rd Desalter Well Improvements	EMWD	Oct-02	\$ 1,438,751.00	Completed
AD #20 Haun Road Gravity Sewer	EMWD	Oct-02	\$ 3,308,017.00	Completed
Fruitvale Tank 18" Waterline Replacement	EMWD	Sep-02	\$ 175,364.00	Completed
MVUSD Transportation Building	Les Young & Associates	Jul-02	\$ 53,943.00	Completed
Menifee Area Transmission Main	EMWD CVWD	Feb-02	\$ 477,776.00	Completed
CVWD Sewer 2001-10		Oct-01	\$ 745,023.18	Completed

#### Brian Keeline - VICE PRESIDENT/ESTIMATOR

#### Experience

2006 to Present

Utah Pacific Construction Company Vice President / Estimator

2000 - 2006

Utah Pacific Construction Company Estimator / Project Manager

1999 - 2000

**Utah Pacific Construction Company**Assistant Estimator

#### Projects Bid / Managed

Project	Owner / Agency	Bid Date	Contract Amount	Status
106424 Diaz & Ynez Sewer Repair Project	EMWD	Nov-16	\$ 197,949.00	Completed
1292S SJVRWRF Erosion Mitigation Project	EMWD	Oct-16	\$ 763,000.00	In-Progress
Merrill Avenue Recycled Water & Sewer Improvements	Lennar Homes / City of Ontario	Sep-16	\$ 1,148,592.00	Completed
Gabriella Sewer & Storm Drain Improvements	Lennar Homes / City of Fontana	Aug-16	\$ 1,790,573.79	Completed
Anza Regional Terracina Sewer III	Standard Pacific Homes / EMWD	May-15	\$ 1,949,665.78	Completed
Perris & Elder Booster Pumping Station Demolition	EMWD	Jan-15	\$ 144,000.00	Completed
Eastside Banking Project Pipeline & 96th St. Turnout	AVEK Water Agency	Oct-14	\$ 2,794,152.26	
Whitewood Gravity Sewer Project	EMWD	Jun-13	\$ 4,720,237.64	Completed Completed
Unit AA Raw Water Pipeline	Olivenhain Municipal Water District	Aug-11	\$ 6,945,181.50	* .
Center Drive Sewer Replacement	Vallecitos Water District	Mar-11	\$ 197,451.37	Completed Completed
Christianitos Storm Drain Repairs	AP Construction	Apr-11	\$ 368,641.41	Completed
Fire Hydrant Installation	EMWD	Mar-11	\$ 39,848.00	Completed
24" DI Waterline Repair at Murrieta Creek	EMWD	Jan-11	\$ 96,556.90	Completed
Santa Margarita Culvert & Road Repair	AP Construction	Dec-10	\$ 62,408.07	Completed
Riverside MGP Remediation Sewer	Pivox Corporation	Sep-10	\$ 113,273.00	Completed
Commonwealth & Kirby St. Removal & Reconstruction	EMWD	Aug-10	\$ 139,694.09	Completed
Recycled Meter Replacement Project - RFP 2376	EMWD	May-10	\$ 140,000.00	Completed
Holt Blvd. Trunk Sewer Phase A Repair	City of Ontario	May-10	\$ 2,729,628.30	Completed
Reclaimed Waterline in Foothill Parkway	City of Corona	Apr-10	\$ 779,356.61	Completed
Del Rio Sewer (Design Build)	EMWD	Jun-09	\$ 2,544,798,49	Completed
Discovery Street Sewer	VWD	Jun-09	\$ 1,538,869.32	Completed
Ivy Street Water Sewer Improvements	WMWD	Mar-09	\$ 516,977.27	Completed
30" Brine Line Repairs	SAWPA	Feb-09	\$ 29,946.00	Completed
Water Sampling Station Upgrades	EMWD	Feb-09	\$ 128,845.42	Completed
Patriot Park Water & Sewer	City of Perris / EMWD	Aug-08	\$ 80,559.00	Completed
Menifee Lakes Recycled Water Transmission Lines	EMWD	May-08	\$ 1,086,045.96	Completed
Holt Blvd. Trunk Sewer Phase B	City of Ontario	Apr-08	\$ 2,592,246.91	Completed
Norwood & College 8" Waterline Replacement	City of Riverside	Apr-08	\$ 227,417.00	Completed
Old Town Murrieta Water Service Replacement	WMWD	Dec-08	\$ 158,088.00	Completed
Barton Nandina Interagency Connection Pipeline	EMWD	Sep-07	\$ 1,565,442.85	Completed
Western Historic Murrieta Storm Drain	City of Murrieta	Aug-07	\$ 1,215,310.00	Completed
Scott Road Transmission Waterline	EMWD	Mar-07	\$ 2,862,218.25	Completed
Murrieta Rd 24" Water Transmission Main	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Feb-07	\$ 620,636.75	Completed
Tract 31390 Offsite Sewer & Water	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Feb-07	\$ 539,391.00	Completed
Meadowview Loop Pipeline D1304	RCWD	Mar-07	\$ 349,170.00	Completed
Hewitt St Agricultural Meter & Waterline	Heritage Pacific Homes	Mar-07	\$ 57,336.00	Completed
Clinton Keith Road Interconnection Pipeline	EMWD	Jan-07	\$ 275,267.00	
Hawarden 12" Watermain Replacement	City of Riverside	Dec-06	\$ 639,158.00	Completed
Newport Rd Recycled Water	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Dec-06	\$ 586,769.09	Completed Completed
Tract 28206-1&2 Sewer & Water Improvements	Granite Homes / EMWD	Oct-06	\$ 1,126,293.00	Completed
Callaway Winery Sewer & Equalization Tanks	Allied Domecq SWA Inc.	Aug-06		
Newport Rd, Goetz Rd & Berea Rd Water & Sewer	Woodside Homes / EMWD	Jun-06	\$ 491,474.00 \$ 4,060,648.58	Completed
Rincon Meadows Water, Sewer & Street Improvements	Lewis Homes / City of Chino	Mar-06	\$ 1,295,134.50	Completed
La Sierra 30" Force Main	City of Riverside	Feb-06	\$ 2,574,135.03	Completed
Bedford Wash EVMWD 42" Casing	SE Corp./ EVMWD	Jan-06		Completed
Tract 31591 Sewer & Water Improvements	Granite Homes / EMWD	Jan-06	\$ 151,860.00 \$ 370,270.00	Completed
Bedford Wash LLWD Relocation	SE Corp. / LLWD	Dec-05		Completed
Murrieta Valley interceptor Trunk Sewer Ph II	RCWD	Oct-05		Completed
Bedford Wash Corona Utility Relocation	SE Corp. / City of Corona			Completed
Pacific Palms Water & Sewer Improvements	Pacific Communities / EMWD	Oct-05 Jul-05		Completed
Page Ranch Lift Station	DR Horton / EMWD			Completed
Simpson Road Offsite Reclaimed Water	Standard Pacific / EMWD	Apr-05		Completed
Offsite Storm Drain Improvements Tr. 30705-1	Standard Pacific / RCFC	Jun-05		Completed
The Preserve Domestic & Reclaimed Water		Feb-05	\$ 6,335,095.00	Completed
wannesse w rectainted water	Lewis Homes / City of Chino	Oct-04	\$ 3,083,720.00	Completed

#### Brian Keeline - VICE PRESIDENT/ESTIMATOR

Project	Owner / Agency	Bid Date	Con	tract Amount	Status
AD No. 20 Sewer & Water Pipelines	EMWD	Jun-04	\$	3,380,751.00	Completed
Scott 151 - Water & Sewer	John Laing Homes / EMWD	Mar-04	\$	768.951.00	Completed
N. San Jacinto Raw Water Pipeline	EMWD	Apr-04	\$	2,145,072.00	Completed
Perris / Sun City Relocates	Ashby Development / EMWD	Feb-04	\$	137,965.00	Completed
Ramona Sanderson Waterline	City of San Jacinto	Jan-04	S	400,182.00	Completed
Perris Relocates	Fiesta Development / EMWD	Jan-04	\$	122,382.00	Completed
Dos Lagos CFD Infrastructure	SE Corp./ City of Corona	Feb-04	S	5,916,777.80	Completed
Golden Triangle 45" Cathodic	EMWD	Nov-03	\$	275,260.00	Completed
Foothill Blvd. Storm Drain	City of Upland	Sep-03	S	1,520,350.00	Completed
Loma Linda Storm Drain	Ryland / City of Loma Linda	Oct-03	S	750,115.00	Completed
SJV 30" Pond Transfer Pipelines	EMWD	Aug-03	\$	412,154.00	Completed
RCWD Various Projects	RCWD	Jun-03	S	14,421,00	Completed
College Ave. Tank Site Piping	City of Bakersfield	Jan-03	\$	114,662.00	Completed
AD No. 20 KB Home Tract	KB Home / EMWD	Nov-02	\$	790,814.00	Completed
Obsidian Street Lift Station	KB Home / EMWD	Sep-02	\$	441,667.00	Completed
MVUSD Transportation Building	Les Young & Associates	Jul-02	\$	53,943.00	Completed
Mohawk Sewer	City of Bakersfield	Apr-02	\$	2,323,577.00	Completed
Mojave Drainage Improvements	Kern County	Oct-01	\$	1,316,049.00	Completed
Temecula Creek Sewer Replacement	EMWD	Jul-01	Š	265,921.00	Completed
Buena Vista Trunk Sewer	City of Bakersfield	Jan-01	\$	7,949,403.87	Completed
Norco Line ND Storm Drain	RCFC & WCD	Nov-00	\$	879,360.00	Completed
Crosszone Transmission Main	RCWD	May-00	\$	1,476,267.00	Completed

\$ 103,839,630.34

#### **LIST OF DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS**

SPEC #:	1309W		
PROJECT 1	TITLE:	Paseo Vivora Pipeline Replacement Project	
NAME OF	CONTRA	CTOR: UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.	

In compliance with the provisions of Sec. 4100-4111, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth: the name, location of the place of business, license number, portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the Contractor's total bid. Each portion of Subcontracted work noted in the below table must be specific and contain all major activities associated with completion of the project, outside of the services provided by the bidding Contractor. Ambiguous and/or incomplete Subcontracted work information may deem the bid nonresponsive. Each subcontractor shall possess, both at the time the bid is submitted and at all times when work is performed, a valid contractor's license for the appropriate classification necessary to perform the work for which that subcontractor is listed.

#### **BIDDER SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:**

Company Name, Business Address, Email Address, License No., Contractor Registration No., Subcontract Work, and % Of Total Bid

#### \* PLEASE WRITE LEGIBLY\*

LICENSED CURCONTRACTORS MANAGE	LICENSE #	SUBCONTRACT		
LICENSED SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, & EMAIL ADDRESS	CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION #	WORK (Be Specific)	% OF TOTAL BID	
Company Name:	License #:			
UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS INC.	930859	PVC		
Address: 17968 EDISON AJENUE	120821	FUSING	1.5%	
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63005	DIR Registration #:	1031100		
Email Address: bfornelli@region.com	1000014790			
Company Name: ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	License #:			
Address: Po Box 2229	267073	AC MILL	5%	
CORONA, CA 92878	DIR Registration #:	AND CAP		
Email Address: anperez@allamericanasphalt.com	1000001051			

LICENSED SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, & EMAIL ADDRESS  Company Name:	LICENSE #	SUBCONTRACT WORK (Be Specific)	% OF TOTAL BID
Address:			
Email Address:	DIR Registration #:		
Company Name:	License #:	3.	
Address:	  DIR Registration #:		
Email Address:			:
Company Name:	License #:		
Address:	DIR Registration #:		
Email Address:			
Company Name:  Address:	License #:		
	DIR Registration #:		
Email Address:			
Company Name:  Address:	License #:		
	DIR Registration #:		
Email Address:			

(Do not list alternative subcontractors for the same work) (Use additional pages if needed)

#### **PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION**

(Pursuant to SB 854)

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

Pursuant to Section 1771.1 of the Labor Code, no contractor or subcontractor shall be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal pursuant to Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work unless currently registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. It shall not be a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Sections 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contactor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded.

BIDDERS AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS (listed on the Designation of Subcontractors List C-05) are to provide an extract (pdf) at time of bid showing active registration from the Public Works Contractor Registration online registration at <a href="https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/Search">https://efiling.dir.ca.gov/PWCR/Search</a>

# SUBMIT BIDDER & SUBCONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION EXTRACTS WITH BID PROPOSAL

#### Example:

Legal Name Re	egistration Number	County	City	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Contractors Name 00	00000000	RIVERSIDE	Temecula	06/01/2015	06/30/2016

Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	Registration Date	Expiration Date
	1000001455	RIVERSIDE	MURRIETA	05/17/2017	06/30/2018

Legal Neme	Radistration Number	County	20	Recidention Date	Explosition Data
ŽΙ	1000014790	OUT OF STATE	CHESTERFIELD	05/17/2017	06/30/2018

with the

Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	Registration Date	Expiration Deta
ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT	1000001051	RIVERSIDE	CORONA	05/08/2017	06/30/2018

· promise

#### **CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING STATEMENT**

Spirari

The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of <u>California</u> providing for the registration of contractors. The representations made herein and in the proposal documents are made under penalty of perjury. The undersigned is hereby representing that he is properly licensed both at the time that he submits a bid as well as at the time the contract is awarded, if the contract is awarded to the undersigned.

CONTRACTOR'S CLASSIFICATION <u>General</u> E	ngineering Construction
LICENSE NUMBER _570195 TYPE	A EXPIRATION DATEIune_30,_2019
A. INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR N/A	
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR:	
BUSINESS ADDRESS:	
PHONE NUMBER:	
SIGNATURE OF OWNER:	
B. FIRM OR PARTNERSHIP N/A	
NAME OF FIRM OR PARTNERSHIP:	
BUSINESS ADDRESS:	
PHONE NUMBER:	
SIGNATURE(S) & TITLE OF MEMBERS SIGNING	ON BEHALF OF THE PARTNERSHIP:
SIGNATURE:	TITLE:
SIGNATURE:	TITLE:
SIGNATURE:	TITLE:
c. CORPORATION UTAH PACIFIC CON	STRUCTION CO.
NAME OF CORPORATION:	
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 40940 Eleanora Way	Murrieta California 92562
<b>PHONE NUMBER:</b> 951–677–9876	
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF COR	RPORATION:
SIGNATURE: VS. Tul-	TITLE: Brian Keeline Vice President
C6-1	00030 Contractors Licensing Statement

· War

#### NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

#### TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:	
lam the <u>Vice President</u>	of UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO
the party making the foregoing bid.	11000
company, association, organization, or corpora The bidder has not directly or indirectly induces tham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of a cost element of the bid price, or of that of any are true. The bidder has not, directly or in preakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or any corporation, partnership, company, asso	on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, ation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or shamed or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or ctly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in agreement, communication, or conference with any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or other bidder. All statements contained in the bid adirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any r divulged information or data relative thereto, to ociation, organization, bid depository, or to any sive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay,
partnership, joint venture, limited liability cor	n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, mpany, limited liability partnership, or any other sufficiently for the factor of the sufficient of the suffi
	der the laws of the State of California that the claration is executed on 8-22-2017 [date], at [state]
Signed	= 72 The
Name	: Brian Keeline
	(Print Name Here)

**IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION** 

Pursuant to the Iran Contract Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code 2200-2208), Vendors/Bidders are ineligible to bid on or submit a proposal for any contract with a public entity for goods or services of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more if the Vendor/Bidder engages in investment activities in Iran.

#### MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BID PROPOSAL IF BID AMOUNT IS \$1,000,000 OR MORE

Prior to bidding on, submitting a proposal, or executing a contract or renewal for a public entity contract for goods or services of \$1,000,000 or more, a vendor must either: a) certify it is <u>not</u> on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by the California Department of General Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b) and is not a financial institution extending \$20,000,000 or more in credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS; or b) demonstrate it has been exempted from the certification requirement for that solicitation or contract pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(c) or (d).

To comply with this requirement, please insert your vendor or financial institution name and Federal ID Number (if available) and complete <u>one</u> of the options below. Please note: California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made, contract termination, and three-year ineligibility to bid on contracts. (Pub. Cont. Code § 2205.)

#### **OPTION #1 - CERTIFICATION**

at art

I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the vendor/financial institution identified below, and the vendor/financial institution identified below is <u>not</u> on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS and is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person/vendor, for 45 days or more, if that other person/vendor will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

VITAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.	Federal ID Number (or n/a) 33–0329560
By (Authorized Signature)	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	Date Executed
Brian Keeline - Vice President	August 22, 2107

West.

#### **OPTION #2 – EXEMPTION**

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a vendor/financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enters into or renews, a contract for goods and services.

If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act, please fill out the information below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID Number (or n/a)
By (Authorized Signature)	

## C-17 Contractor's Cal/OSHA Compliance History and SIC Code THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH THE PROPOSAL PACKAGE AT TIME OF BID

Bid Date: August 22	2,_2017	Contractor's Standa	rd Industry	Code:	1623	
Specification No. 1309W		Project Name: Pase	o Vivora	Pipeline	Replacement	Project
Contractor name:	Utah 1	Pacific Construct	ion Compa	nv		
Contractor Address:		Eleanora Way Mu	•	•	92562	
Contractor License No.	57019	5	hone No:	951-677	<del>-</del> 9876	if
Contact Person:	Brian	Keeline				
Please answer the following	questio	ns:				
Has the Contractor beer safety or environmental  If yes, please provide injury ensure that there is not a	issues w	ithin the past seven	(7) years? ation and w	No 🔀	Yes	
	F. A. 12A.					
2. Has the Contractor had a No X Yes	i iatanty	or serious incident t	n a Jobsite i	within the p	ast ten (10) ye	arsr
I certify (or declare) under foregoing is true and correct		of perjury under t	ne laws of	the State o	f California th	nat the
Contractor's Representative signature: Brian Keeline		130	nl	-	Date: Augus	t 22, 2017
Failure to fully divulge,	complet	e and submit this for	m "may" de	em your bio	l non-responsi	ve
FOR EMWD USE ONLY:		Field Engineering to	forward to I	Risk Manag	ement for revi	ew
Approved:		No Yes				
Reviewed by Risk Management (signature required)					Date:	
Return to (Field Eng.CAR	)				Ву:	
	<b> </b>			onstruction Ad	iministrator	liston

# Cal/OSHA Form 300A (Rev. 7/2007)

# Annual Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses Appendix B

# CAL OBHA

at divi

Department of Industrial Relations Division Octobron Step & Heath

State CA ZIP 92562

Industry description (e.g., Manufature of motor truck trailers)
Gen. Engineering Construction Contractor

Standard Industrial Classification (SIC), if known (e.g., SIC 3715)

Employment information (If you don't have these figure, use the optional Weistbeet to estimate.)

I certify that I have examined this document and that to the best of my

knowledge the entries are true, accurate, and complete.

Knowingly falsifying this document may result in a fine.

fotal hours worked by all employees last yea

Sign here

Annual average number of employees

Vice President

01/09/17

Company executive (951) 677-9876 Phone Brian Keeline

Utah Pacific Construction Co.

Street 40940 Eleanora Way

Ciry Murrieta

Your establishment name \_

Establishment information

2016

All establishments covered by CCRTitle 8 Section 14300 must complete this Annual Summary, even if no work-related injuries or illnesses occurred during the year. Remember to review the Log to verify that the entries are complete and accurate before completing this summary.

Using the Log, count the individual entries you made for each category. Then write the totals below, making sure you've added the entries from every page of the Log. If you

Employees, former employees, and their representatives have the right to review the Cal/OSHA Form 300 in its entirety. They also have limited access to the Cal/OSHA Form 301 or its equivalent. See CCR Title 8 Section 14300.35, in Cal/OSHA's recordkeeping rule, for further details on the access provisions for these forms.

wanten or coses	coep.		
Total number of deaths	Total number of cases with days away from work	Total number of cases with Job transfer or restriction 0	Total number of other recordable cases
(9)	£	€	5
Number of Days	ays		
Total number of days away from work		Total number of days of job transfer or restriction	
0		0	
( <del>)</del>		3	
Injury and Illness Types	ness Types		
Total number of (M) (I) Injuries	0	(4)Poisonings	0
(2) Skin disorders	0 ditions	(5) Hearing loss (6) All other Illnesses	0

Post this Annual Summary from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form.

## EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT BID BOND

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Bid Bond No. n/a
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ah Pacific Construction Company, 40940 Eleanora Way, ere insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)
Murrieta, CA 92562	as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 790 The City Drive Soul	·
(Here insert full name and a	ddress or legal title of Surety)
	nd unto Eastern Municipal Water District.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, dated	August 22, , 20 17 , for Paseo Vivora
Pipeline Replacement Project - Specification No. 1309W	
(Here insert full name, addre	ess and description of Project)
the bidding of Contract Documents with good and suffi and for the prompt payment of labor and material fur failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and gle Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty her larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void,	bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in cient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract nished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the ve such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the eof between the amount specified in said bid and such contract with another party to perform the Work covered otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
incurred by Obligee in such suits to be fixed by the co	
Signed and sealed this 17th day	of August , 2017
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Company:	Company: (Corporate Seal)
Utah Pacific Construction Company	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Signature:	Signature: Name:  Lika L. Thornton  Title:  Attorney-in-Fact
	mitted to be considered a responsive bid required for Surety and Contractor

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California	)
	) ss
County of Los Angeles	)

On \_\_\_\_AUG 17 ZUI/, before me, Noemi Quiroz, Notary Public, personally appeared Lisa L. Thornton, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOEMI QUIROZ
Commission # 2113491
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Jun 26, 2019

(Seal)

Signature:

Noemi Quiroz, Notary Public

#### THIS FOWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7828651

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West.

West American Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, C. K. Nakamura; E. S. Albrecht, Jr.; Jeffrey Strassner; Jessica L. Rosser; Lisa L. Thornton; Maria Pena; Natalie K. Trofimoff; Noemi Quiroz; Patricia S. Arana; Tim M. Tomko

all of the city of Los Angeles \_\_, state of CA \_\_\_\_each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 7th day of July . 2017 .

1919 CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

SS

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

On this 7th day of July \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp Montgomery County My Commission Explres March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Leresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_

no amixed the seals of said Companies this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

Ву: \_

Renee C. Lieweityn, Assistant Secretary

1919 COMPONENT THE COLOR

1912



Power of Attorney ra

of this

confirm the validity

C

100

#### Notary Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFRiverside	
OnAugust 22, 20_17, before me,	Paula Durnford , Notary Public, personally
appeared <u>Brian Keeline</u>	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
that he/she/they executed the same in his	/##e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me s/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
Though the information below is not require	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  OPTIONAL  ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document moval and reattachment of this form to another document.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□ Individual	Bid Bond Title or Type of Document
Partner(s) Limited	Title or Type of Document
General  Attorney-In-Fact  Trustee(s)  Guardian/Conservator	Number of Pages  Date of Document
Other: Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)	
	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above